

Jamuna Devi vs. State of H.P.

RSA No. 395 of 2006

16.03.2024

Present: Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate vice Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate for the appellants.

Ms. Leena Guleria, Dy. A.G for respondent No.1.

Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate for respondent No.2.

None for respondents No. 3 to 7.

CMP(M) Nos. 1205 & 1206 of 2023

This order of mine shall dispose of the above noted applications, which have been moved by the applicants for bringing on record LRs of deceased respondent No.8, Puran Singh, who as per the application has expired on 31.05.2021, during the pendency of the appeal before this Court.

Since, the application has been filed after the prescribed period of limitation, as such, application [CMP(M) No. 1206 of 2023] has been moved.

Notices of the applications were issued to the proposed LRs, however, they have not opted to put appearance and contest these applications.

In view of no objection made by learned counsel for respondent No.1, as well as, respondent No.2, the applications under consideration are allowed. The LRs of deceased respondent No.8 are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No. 8(a) to 8(c), after condoning the

delay and setting aside abatement, if any. The applications stand disposed of.

CMP(M) Nos. 1207 & 1208 of 2023

Notice could not be issued to the proposed LR 9(c) as steps have not been taken. Let the needful be done within a period of one week. Thereafter, notice be issued to proposed LR 9(c), returnable for 29th April, 2024.

March 16, 2024
(naveen)

(Virender Singh)
Judge