

Jamuna Devi Vs. State of H.P. & ors

RSA No. 395 of 2006

29.4.2024 Present: Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. H.S. Rawat, Addl. A.G. for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

None for respondents No. 3 to 7.

CMP No. 4734 of 2024

Today, the case was fixed for service of respondent No. 9 (c), but steps for the service of aforesaid respondent have not been taken.

At this stage, it has been pointed out by learned counsel for the appellant that CMP No. 4734 of 2024 has also been filed, for serving respondent No. 9 (c), by way of substituted service.

Keeping in view the factual position, as mentioned in the application, this Court is satisfied that the aforesaid respondents cannot be served by ordinary service. As such, the present application is allowed and notices of this appeal be published against respondent No. 9 (c) in the newspaper namely 'Amar Ujala', Himachal

Edition, returnable for 24.6.2024, on steps being taken within a week.

The Publisher is directed to send the printed material to respondents No. 9(c), on the address mentioned in the application, under postal receipt, proof whereof alongwith printed material be submitted to this Court, on or before the next date of hearing.

The application is, thus, disposed of.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

April 29, 2024
(kalpana)